

Republika e Kosovës Republika Kosovo - Republic of Kosovo

Kuvendi - Skupština - Assembly

Law No. 05/L-108

ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE LAW NO. 03/L-049 ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo,

Based on Article 65 (1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Kosovo,

Approves:

LAW ON AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE LAW NO. 03/L-049 ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

Article 1 Purpose

Through this law is amended and supplemented the Law No.03/L-049 on Local Government Finance (hereinafter: the Basic Law), with the aim of ensuring a minimum level of municipal services in certain municipalities, under the provisions of this Law.

Article 2

After Article 35 of the Basic Law, is added a new Article with ordinal number 35A, with the following text:

Article 35A

- 1. Aiming to ensure the provision of the minimum level of municipal services, the Government of the Republic of Kosovo for a transitional period till 2019, will allocate 2.7% of the general grant to municipalities that have a population of less than twenty-two thousand (22,000) inhabitants, as following:
 - 1.1. half of this amount is divided in fixed equal way to each of these municipalities; and
 - 1.2. half of this amount is divided proportionally to the number of population that have these municipalities.
- 2. Following the implementation of this Article, the residue of the General Grant shall be addressed under Article 24 of basic Law.

Article 3 Entry into force

This law shall enter into force fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Kosovo.

Law No. 05/L-108 14 July 2016

President of the Assembly of the Republic of Kos	ovo
Kadri VESELI	